LP2982
Micropower SOT, 50 mA Ultra Low-Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LP2982 is a 50 mA, fixed-output voltage regulator de-
signed to provide ultra low dropout and lower noise in battery
powered applications.
Using an optimized VIP™ (Vertically Integrated PNP) pro-
cess, the LP2982 delivers unequaled performance in all

A
U
ltra
Low
-D
ropoutR
egulator
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS012679 www.national.com
Basic Application Circuit
Ordering Information
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output Voltage
(V) Grade Order Information
Package
Marking Supplied as:
2.5 A LP2982AIM5X-2.5 L58A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 A LP2982AIM5-2.5 L58A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2982IM5X-2.5 L58B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 STD LP2982IM5-2.5 L58B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2982AIM5X-2.8 L60A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 A LP2982AIM5-2.8 L60A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2982IM5X-2.8 L60B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
2.8 STD LP2982IM5-2.8 L60B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2982AIM5X-3.0 L20A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 A LP2982AIM5-3.0 L20A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2982IM5X-3.0 L20B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.0 STD LP2982IM5-3.0 L20B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2982AIM5X-3.3 L19A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 A LP2982AIM5-3.3 L19A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2982IM5X-3.3 L19B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 STD LP2982IM5-3.3 L19B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2982AIM5X-3.6 L0BA 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 A LP2982AIM5-3.6 L0BA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2982IM5X-3.6 L0BB 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.6 STD LP2982IM5-3.6 L0BB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2982AIM5X-3.8 L76A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 A LP2982AIM5-3.8 L76A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2982IM5X-3.8 L76B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
3.8 STD LP2982IM5-3.8 L76B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 A LP2982AIM5X-4.0 L29A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
DS012679-2
*ON/OFF input must be actively terminated. Tie to VIN if this function is not to be used.
**Minimum capacitance is shown to insure stability over full load current range. More capacitance provides superior dynamic performance (see Application
Hints).
***See Application Hints.
www.national.com 2
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output Voltage
(V) Grade Order Information
Package
Marking Supplied as:
4.0 A LP2982AIM5-4.0 L29A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2982IM5X-4.0 L29B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.0 STD LP2982IM5-4.0 L29B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 A LP2982AIM5X-4.5 LA8A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 A LP2982AIM5-4.5 LA8A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 STD LP2982IM5X-4.5 LA8B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.5 STD LP2982IM5-4.5 LA8B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 A LP2982AIM5X-4.7 L0HA 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 A LP2982AIM5-4.7 L0HA 250 Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 STD LP2982IM5X-4.7 L0HB 3k Units on Tape and Reel
4.7 STD LP2982IM5-4.7 L0HB 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2982AIM5X-5.0 L18A 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 A LP2982AIM5-5.0 L18A 250 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2982IM5X-5.0 L18B 3k Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 STD LP2982IM5-5.0 L18B 250 Units on Tape and Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Operating Junction Temperature Range −40˚C to +125˚C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 5 sec.) 260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 2) 2 kV
Power Dissipation (Note 3) Internally Limited
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +16V
Input Supply Voltage (Operating) 2.1V to +16V
Shutdown Input Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +16V
Output Voltage (Survival, (Note 4)) −0.3V to +9V
IOUT (Survival) Short Circuit Protected
Input-Output Voltage (Survival, (Note 5)) −0.3V to +16V
Electrical Characteristics
Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating temperature range. Un-
less otherwise specified: VIN = VO(NOM) + 1V, IL = 1 mA, CIN = 1 µF, COUT = 4.7 µF, VON/OFF = 2V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ LP2982AI-X.X LP2982I-X.X Units
(Note 6) (Note 6)
Min Max Min Max
∆VO Output Voltage
Tolerance